
 

South Hams Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 6th July, 2023 

Time: 3.30 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Bonham 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 

 Members: Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Oram 
 

Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake 
Cllr Yardy 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 9 
March 2023 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

5.   Grant Thornton Sector Update Report and Update on the 2022/23 Audit Process  
 

9 - 18 

6.   Review of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24  
 

19 - 44 

7.   Strategic Risk Update -June 2023  
 

45 - 62 

8.   Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24  
 

63 - 64 



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2023 
 

Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
* Cllr L Austen (Chairman) * Cllr R Rowe  
Ø Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr J McKay * Cllr B Taylor 
* Cllr J T Pennington   

 
Member(s) also in attendance: 

Cllrs H D Bastone; N Hopwood (via Teams) and J Pearce 
 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 
below refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All Items  
 

Section 151 Officer; Director – Strategy & 
Governance; Head of Finance; Democratic Services 
Manager; Assistant Director – Strategy & 
Organisational Development (via Teams); Internal 
Audit Manager; Principal Accountants (via Teams); 
Principal Auditor (via Teams) and External Auditor (via 
Teams). 

 
AG.32/22 MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 
24 November 2022 were confirmed as a true and correct record.  

 
 
AG.33/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 
were none made. 
 
 

AG.34/22 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR 
UPDATE 

 
The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided 
a progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
External Auditors. 
 
In discussion, the overriding focus of the debate was on the delay to the 
Financial Statements Audit for 2022/23.  In particular, the Committee 
noted that Grant Thornton representatives had informed the Council 
that that the Audit fieldwork would be delayed due to their audit 
resourcing shortages.  As a result, the audit opinion would be delivered 
after the September 2023 publication date. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Whilst appreciating the recruitment challenges, Members expressed 
their serious concerns over the delay and additional recommendations 
were therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED that sought to reflect their 
disappointment.  These additional recommendations read as follows: 
 
 2.  that serious concerns be expressed about Grant Thornton’s 

ability to deliver the promised external audit service in a timely 
fashion and in particular to provide audited accounts before the 
national target date for audited accounts of the end of September 
2023.Their continued staffing problems should not be used as an 
excuse for less than satisfactory service standards. 

 
3.  that these delays will cause SHDC considerable additional work 

and are likely to mean that we will suffer adverse reputational risk 
as our Accounts will not be audited by the target date of 
September 2023. 

 
4.  that at the next meeting Grant Thornton be asked to present a 

detailed plan, including time scales, showing what actions they 
propose to take to restore an acceptable level of service and to 
address their shortage of experienced audit staff. 

 
In the consequent debate, reference was made to: 
 
- the negative reputational impact on the Council.  In addition, the 

delay was considered to be particularly unfair on Council officers; 
 

- Grant Thornton representatives being unable to confirm that there 
would not be any further delays;  

 
- the situation being particularly galling given the substantial 

increase in Audit fees that the Council was now required to pay; 
 

- the wish of Members to see a detailed Action Plan from Grant 
Thornton at the next Audit & Governance Committee meeting; 

 
- the amount of required fieldwork for local authority audits was felt 

to be wholly disproportionate.  
 

  It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

1. That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress 
Report and Sector Update be noted. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 
 

2.  That serious concerns be expressed about Grant 
Thornton’s ability to deliver the promised external audit 
service in a timely fashion and in particular to provide 
audited accounts before the national target date for audited 
accounts of the end of September 2023.  Their continued 
staffing problems should not be used as an excuse for less 
than satisfactory service standards. 

 
3.  That these delays will cause SHDC considerable additional 

work and are likely to mean that we will suffer adverse 
reputational risk as our Accounts will not be audited by the 
target date of September 2023. 

 
4.  That, at the next meeting, Grant Thornton be asked to 

present a detailed plan, including time scales, showing what 
actions they propose to take to restore an acceptable level 
of service and to address their shortage of experienced 
audit staff. 

 
 
AG.35/22 PROPOSED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2023-24  

 
The Leader presented a report which sought to provide Members the 
opportunity to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit 
plan for 2023/24.   
 
In discussion, a request was made for Committee Members to be sent 
a copy of the four-year Audit Plan for their information and reference.  
In reply, officers committed to sending a copy to Members outside of 
this Meeting. 
 
It was then: 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 (as set out at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved. 

 
 
AG.36/22       UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2022-23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
 Consideration was given to a report that updated Members on progress 

made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23. 
 
  In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) With regard to customer satisfaction, the Committee noted that the 
Team had received no recent returns.  As a result, officers were 
committed to placing greater emphasis on obtaining feedback from 
audits; 
 
 

Page 3



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 
 

(b) By way of an update to the Corporate Strategy and Performance 
Management audit, officers confirmed that a suite of Key 
Performance Indicators were now formally reported to both the 
Executive and the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
  It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made against the 2022/23 internal audit plan, 
and any key issues arising be noted and approved. 

 
 
AG.37/22   2023/24 CAPITAL STRATEGY, 2023/24 TREASURY MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY AND 2023/24 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
  
 Members reviewed a report that outlined the proposed Capital Strategy, 

Treasury Management Strategy, and the Investment Strategy for the 
2023/24 financial year. 

  
In discussion, officers confirmed the intention for this matter to be 
presented to the Full Council meeting on 30 March 2023 as a 
standalone agenda item. 
   

 It was then: 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 That Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

1. approve the 2023/24: 
 
o Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the published 

agenda report); 
o Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B of 

the published agenda report); and 
o Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the 

published agenda report); and 
 
2. delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer, in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and the lead Executive Member for 
Finance, to make any minor amendments to these Strategies if 
required throughout the 2023/24 Financial Year. 

 
 
AG.38/22      BUDGET BOOK 2023/24 

 
 Consideration was given to a report that set out the Council’s Revenue 

Budget for the year which had been detailed into the four Directorates 
of Customer Service and Delivery; Place and Enterprise; Governance 
and Assurance; and Strategic Finance.  

 

Page 4



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 
 

During discussion, reference was made to: 
 
(a) the Council’s Treasury Management activities.  The Committee 

acknowledged that officers monitored the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities on a daily basis and it was anticipated that 
the Council would generate £1 million through this means for 
2022/23.  In response, Members wishes to formally put on record 
their thanks to those lead officers for Treasury Management; 
 

(b) cost centres being allocated mid-year to different Directorates.  
When questioned, officers confirmed that, to ensure accuracy of 
reporting lines, any such moves would be accounted for during the 
year by a virement; 

 
(c) the use of landline telephones.  A Member questioned as to why the 

Council was spending almost £40,000 per annum on landline 
telephones.  In response, the Section 151 Officer stated that this 
would be for the core infrastructure for telephony e.g. the contact 
centre. 

 
  It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the content of the Budget Book for 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

AG.39/22      SHARED SERVICES METHODOLOGY 2022/23 
  
 The Deputy Leader outlined the report that explained the methodology 

for apportionment of costs between South Hams District and West 
Devon Borough Councils.  The majority of the costs related to staffing 
costs.  It was noted that the change in the apportionment relating to the 
Waste and Recycling Service resulted from the Service returning to the 
Council’s control from October 2022. 

 
 In discussion, Members were informed that an equivalent version of this 

report was to be considered by the Audit & Governance Committee at 
West Devon Borough Council on 14 March 2023. 

 
  It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the methodology of the shared services apportionment of 
costs between South Hams District Council and West Devon  
Borough Council for 2022/23, as shown in Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 
 

AG.40/22      TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
  
 Members considered a report that set out the Council s annual Treasury 

Management Mid-Year Review. 
 
 In discussion, it was acknowledged that Treasury Management had 

been debated during consideration of the Council’s Budget Book 
(Minute AG.38/22 above refers). 

 
  It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

AG.41/22 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
 In accordance with the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 

adopted by Council in 2018, the Audit Committee was presented with a 
report that formed the required bi-annual update. 

 
 In discussion, the risks associated with the all-out local elections in May 

2023 were recognised. 
 
  It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 
1. That the six-monthly strategic risk update as set out in 

Appendix A of the published agenda report has been 
reviewed; and 

 
2. That it be noted that officers would review and update the 

Council’s Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy with 
a revised draft to be considered by the Committee at its 
next meeting. 

 
 

AG.42/22      SUNDRY DEBT 
 

 Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an 
update of the position of Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits 
Overpayments up to 31 January 2023.   

 
 In discussion, a Member questioned what benchmarking was 

undertaken against the housing benefit overpayment debt levels across 
other local authorities in the county.  In reply, it was agreed that officers 
would be tasked with contacting their local counterparts in order to draw 
comparisons, with the results of this task then being included as part of 
the next published Committee report. 

 

Page 6



 
A&G 09.03.23 

 
 
 

 
 

  It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted.  

 
 
AG.43/22 CHAIRMAN’S CONCLUDING REMARKS 

 
 As this was anticipated to be the last Committee meeting of the 

2022/23 Municipal Year, the Chairman thanked all Members and the 
lead officers for their commitment and diligence during the last four 
years of this Council administration. 

 
 
 (Meeting commenced at 2:00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm) 
 
                                                                                            ________________ 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



July 2023

South Hams District Council
Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



© 2
[...]
 for procurement and contract management

P
age 16

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/insights/local-government-procurement-and-contract-management-lessons-learned/


grantthornton.co.uk

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 6 July 2023 

Title: Review  of Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Julian Brazil – Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Paul Middlemass Role: Audit Manager 

Contact: Paul.Middlemass@devon.gov.uk    07736 155687 

Tony.D.Rose@devon.gov.uk   01392 383000 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee re-confirm the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 at Appendix A.  

 
 

1. Executive summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the new Members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee with the opportunity to review and comment upon the internal 
audit plan for 2023/24 which was originally approved by the March 2023 Audit and 
Governance Committee (Minute reference AG. 35/22).   
 
1.2 The 2023/24 audit plan sets out the proposed audit resource allocated to each 
audit area, although the plan remains flexible to respond to any changing risks and 
priorities of the Authority given the significant changes across the public sector and the 
country. 
 
1.3 At the March 2023 Audit and Governance Committee, Members requested a 
copy of the four year internal audit plan and this has been included within t
[...]
in the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit and Governance 
Committee and senior management is the Council’s Leadership Team.  

This Council’s Internal Audit Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal 
responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit Service, which is provided by the Devon Audit Partnership 
(DAP) as represented in the audit framework at appendix 1, and the scope of Internal Audit work. The 
PSIAS refer to the role of “Chief Audit Executive”. For the Council this role is fulfilled by the Head of Devon 
Audit Partnership.  

The Audit and Governance Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in the Council’s 
Constitution, is required to review the Internal Audit Plan to provide assurance on the governance 
framework (see appendix 2). 

The Chief Audit Executive is responsible for developing a risk-based plan which considers the 
organisation’s risk management framework, including using risk appetite levels set by management for the 
different activities or parts of the organisation as represented in appendix 3. 

The audit plan represents the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of 
coverage. At the start of each audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with the view to 
providing Senior Management and members with assurance on the control framework to manage the risks 
identified. The plan will remain flexible, and any changes will be agreed formally with management and 
reported to Audit and Governance Committee. 
Expectations of the Audit and Governance Committee for this annual plan 
Members are requested to consider: 

 the annual governance framework requirements. 
 the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan. 
 the resources allocated to meet the plan. 
 proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2023-24. 

Following consideration of the above, the Audit and Governance Committee are required to approve the 
proposed audit plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Con
[...]
n a range of internal audit networks, both locally and nationally, which provide for a beneficial exchange of 
information and practices. This often improves the effectiveness and efficiency of the audit process, through avoidance of instances of “re-
inventing the wheel” in new areas of work which have been covered in other authorities. 

The most significant partnership working arrangement that we currently have with other auditors continues to be that with the Council’s 
external auditors (Grant Thornton), One West, and Audit Southwest (Internal Audit for NHS). 

 
 
Changes to the Plan since its agreement.  

Since March 2023, the following amendments have been made: 
 

1. Allocation of approximately four days of one auditor to support review of Council Tax Rebates.   
 

2. The twenty days allowed for completion of the 2022/23 plan have been allocated to: 

 A full review of the Salcombe Harbour. 
 The audit of Comments and Complaints.  
 A review of Project Management. 

 
 
  

P
age 27



 
 

SHWD Proposed Plan for 2023-24 

Customer Services & Delivery 

Council Audit Area AUDIT Last Audited Description 
Audit 

Interval 
Indicative 

Days 

S.Hams & 
W.Devon 

Key Financial 
Systems 

Council Tax 2022/23 
CORPORATE RISK: COST OF 
LIVING IMPACT ON SERVICES 

Annual 10 

S.Hams & 
W.Devon 

Key Financial 
Systems 

Housing Benefits 2022/23 
Undertake late summer along with 
other Revenues reviews. 

Annual 10 

S.Hams & 
W.Devon 

Key Financial 
Systems 

Business Rates (NDR) 2022/23  Annual 10 

S.Hams & 
W.Devon 

Operational 
Risk 

Building Maintenance & 
Works Commissioning 

2021/22  
(Limited Assurance);                                 

2022/23  
(Limited Assurance) 

Further Follow Up audit of Limited 
Assurance report 

2 yearly 10 

S.Hams & 
W.Devon 

IT Audit 
ICT / Cyber Security 

Audit 

2020/21 Health check; 
Access Management; 
2021/22 Incident and 

Problem Management; 
Change Management; 

Business Continuity and 
Disaster Recovery:  


[...]
awke  Role: Assistant Director Strategy 
and Organisational 
Development  

Contact: Neil.hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Audit and Governance Committee:  

1.  consider the current strategic risk register; and  

2. note the intention for the strategic risk profile of the Council, 
 and our adopted Risk and Opportunity Management 
 framework to be updated alongside the development of its 
 new Corporate Strategy.  

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The Council currently has an adopted risk and opportunity 

management strategy setting out the approach to assessment of 
risk and those which should form part of the strategic risk 
register.  
 

1.2 Consideration of organisational risks is a day-to-day activity for 
Heads of Service and managers within departments.  

 
1.3 As part of its performance management framework, Council 

services and key projects all have individual risk registers, 
managed at an operational level within those services.  

 
1.4 Only where a risk is deemed sufficient enough to require support 

and input from outside of its ‘host’ department is it escalated to 
the Strategic Risk Register.  

 
1.5 This report sets out the current strategic risks as considered by 

the officer ‘Performance Board’ in June 2023. See Appendix A. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



1.6 The report also sets out the intention to update the Risk and 
Opportunity Management Strategy by the Autumn 2023 
alongside the development of our next corporate strategy.  

 
2. Background  

2.1 The Audit and Governance committee receive six-monthly 
updates on the Council’s Strategic Risks. 
 

2.2 Strategic Risks are those that are subject to significant 
management actions, control, evaluation or improvements and 
do therefore not document all risks to the Council and its 
services.  

 
2.3 The Council’s adopted Risk and Opportunity Management 

Strategy has been in place since 2018. While this strategy has 
served the Council well, it is considered that it requires an update 
to reflect changes to the internal governance and structures of 
Council services.  

 
2.4 Council services and projects are now all required to maintain 

their own operational risk registers, highlighting any significant 
risks meeting the definition in 2.2 to the Performance Board (a 
monthly board consisting of the Director of Service Delivery, 
Director of Strategy & Governance, Assistant Director Strategy 
and Customer Improvement Manager). They assess the 
operating environment and key issues and consider if the current 
strategic risk profile is accurate.  

 
2.5 The Council is also beginning to develop its next Corporate 

Strategy. Alongside development of the strategy, an in-depth 
review of risks will be undertaken along with a refresh of our Risk 
and Opportunity Management Strategy. This will form part of the 
next strategic risk update to this committee.   

 
 
3.  Key Changes since last update to Audit & Governance 
 
3.1 Since the last update to Audit & Governance Committee in March 

2023, the following changes should be noted;  
 

3.2 Removal of the risk related to Cost of Living Impacts on Council 
Services. This risk was primarily about the ability of the Council to 
meet the support needs of our residents. The team have adapted 
well and actions within our Cost of Living response plan have been 
delivered. We currently consider that this risk can be managed at 
an operational level and overseen by the Head of Revenues and 
Benefits.  
 

3.3 Removal of the risk related to Homes for Ukraine scheme. This risk 
was initially escalated to the strategic risk register in June 2022 
when there was much uncertainty around how many Ukrainians 
would arrive through the scheme and the financial support available 

Page 46



for local authorities. We now have much greater certainty on these 
points and have appointed dedicated resources to respond to the 
needs of our Ukrainian guests. This risk is therefore de-escalated 
f
[...]
learning from this 
is incorporated into strategic plans.

3. SLT engaged in the development of the MTFS.

3 (Possible) Likelihood of risk occurring Risk Scoring 

4  (Major)Financial 

Impact 
4  (Major)Service Quality 

4  (Major)Reputation

4  (Major)Legal / 
Regulatory 

2   (Minor)Health and Safety 

2   (Minor)Morale / Staffing 

The Executive considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the Council in September 2022. The Council has continued to work in partnership 
with West Devon Borough Council which has allowed South Hams to achieve annual savings of £3.9 million and more importantly protect all statutory 
front line services. Between both Councils the annual shared services savings being achieved are over £6 million per annum. However, the Councils 
continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector spending. 

We had expected a longer term financial settlement to be made in December 2022 however the Government again made only a single year settlement 
for 2023/24, with a commitment for consultation on further funding reforms to come forward during 2023. In February 2023, Full Council agreed the 
revenue and capital budget proposals for 2023/24 and a balanced budget was set. In September 2023, a report will be presented to the Executive with 
the latest position on the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2026/27, a review of the Council's Capital Programme and a review of 
Reserves.

On 30th June 2023, the Council will publish its Draft Statement of Accounts for 2022/23. The Budget for South Hams was £10.464 million for 
2022/23 but the actual spend was 0.5% lower, providing a surplus of £57,000 as set out within the Accounts.

Current 
Update 
(June 2023)

P
age 56



Better lives for all

Overall 
Scoring

20

Risk  Score (Current)

Risk Score History 

Likelihood 5 x Impact 4 

Risk Direction 

Inadequate Staffing ResourceRisk 
Title:

The risk is that the 
[...]
and Governance 

Committee 
v) Whistleblowing Policy – Report of the s151 Officer 
vi) Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy/Response Plan – Report of the s151 

Officer 
vii) Counter Fraud and Resilience – Report of the s151 Officer 
viii) Committee Workplan  
 

28 September 2023 at 
9.30am 

i) Grant Thornton report – External Audit Plan for 2022/23  
ii) Annual Treasury Management Report 2022/23; 
iii) Treasury Management – Review of the Investment and Treasury Management 

Strategy 
iv) Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 
v) Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; 
vi) Sundry Debts – Update on the Debt position as at the end of August (Month 5) 
vii) Committee Workplan 

 

7 December 2023 at 
9.30am 

i) Grant Thornton Sector update reports 
ii) Bishop Fleming – Audit Plan for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts 
iii) Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan 
iv) Strategic Risk Register 
v) Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2023/24; 
vi) Ombudsman Annual Review Letter; 
vii) Committee Workplan; 

 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 8



7 March 2024 at 2.30pm i) Audited Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2022/23 

ii) Grant Thornton – Audit Opinion on the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts 
iii) Grant Thornton – Value for Money assessment 2021/22 and 2022/23 
iv) Proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25; 
v) Update on Progress on 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; 
vi) 2024/25 Capital Strategy; 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy; and 2024/25 

Investment Strategy; 
vii) Budget Book 2024/25; 
viii) Shared Services Methodology 2023/24; 
ix) Sundry Debts – Update on the Debt position as at the end of January (Month 10) 
x) Committee Workplan 

 
 P

age 64


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Sector Update Report and Update on the 2022/23 Audit Process
	Slide 1: South Hams District Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at July 2023
	Slide 5: Sector Update
	Slide 6: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 7: Delayed publication of audited local authority accounts
	Slide 8: Local government procurement and contract management
	Slide 9

	6 Review of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24
	7 Strategic Risk Update -June 2023
	Appendix A South Hams Strategic Risk Register - June 2023

	8 Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 6th July, 2023 at 3.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Bonham 

Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 
 
Cllr Dennis Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Lawford (substituting) Cllr Oram 
Cllr Presswell Cllr Yardy 
 
In attendance:  
 

Councillors: 

Cllr Rake (via Teams) 

 

  

 
Officers: 
Section 151 Officer 
Director Strategy And Governance 
Head Of Finance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Assistant Director Strategy & Organisational Development 
Internal Audit Manager 
Grant Thornton – Key Audit Manager (via Teams) 
 
 

 

  
 

1. Welcome and Introductions  
AG.1/23  
In recognition that this was the first meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
since the recent May 2023 local elections, the Chairman formally welcomed Members 
and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
AG.2/23  

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 9 March 2023 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.  



 

3. Declarations of Interest  
AG.3/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none made 
 
 

4. Grant Thornton Sector Update Report and Update on the 2022/23 Audit Process  
AG.4/23  
The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided a progress 
update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
In recognition that this was the first meeting of the Committee since the recent local 
elections, the Grant Thornton Engagement Lead provided a detailed introduction to his 
paper.   
 
In so doing, he specifically repeated the serious recruitment challenges that continued 
to plague the audit industry and set out some of the steps that were being undertaken 
by Grant Thornton to mitigate these significant challenges. 
 
In discussion, the Committee was of the view that the consequent extensive delays on 
the audit into the Council’s accounts was wholly unacceptable.  However, Members also 
recognised that this was a national problem for which there were no quick solutions to 
resolve. 
 
Following a detailed discussion, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the 
vote was declared CARRIED that: 
 
‘Grant Thornton be requested to give a firm commitment at the Committee meeting to 
be held on 28 September 2023 as to the timings of when the Council’s Audit will be 
undertaken and completed.’ 
 

 It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the contents of the Update Report be noted; and 
 
2. That Grant Thornton be requested to give a firm commitment at the Committee 

meeting to be held on 28 September 2023 as to the timings of when the Council’s 
Audit will be undertaken and completed. 

  
 

5. Review of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24  
AG.5/23  
The Committee considered a report that sought to provide it with the opportunity to 
review and comment upon the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, which was originally 
approved by the Committee at its 9 March 2023 meeting (Minute AG.35/22 refers).  

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
(a) the elections / electoral registration audit.  In response to a question over the 

date of the previous audit being unknown, officers confirmed that an audit into 



this area of Council work had just commenced; 
 
(b) three audits that had been found to have ‘limited assurance’.  As an update, the 

Committee noted that three audits had been found to have ‘limited assurance ’ 
during 2022/23; 

 
(c) business continuity.  Members were advised that the business continuity subject 

area would be encompassed within the audit on Procurement. 
  
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 (as set out at Appendi x A of the 
published agenda report) be re-confirmed. 

 
 
 

6. Strategic Risk Update -June 2023  
AG.6/23        

 Consideration was given to a report that set out the current strategic risks as considered 
by the Council Officer’s ‘Performance Board’ in June 2023.  Furthermore, the report also 
set out the intention to update the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy by the 
Autumn of 2023 alongside the development of our next Corporate Strategy.  
 

 In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Some Members felt that the current Strategic Risk Register should include 

reference to the Climate Change & Biodiversity Emergency.  As a result, it was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and, on being put to the vote, was declared CARRIED: 

 
‘That the Committee RECOMMEND that the Climate Change & Biodiversity 
Emergency be added to the Strategic Risk Register.’ 

 
(b) Whilst there were risks associated with fraud to the Council, neither the 

Performance Board or the Section 151 Officer currently viewed these as being so 
significant to be included on the Strategic Risk Register; 

 
(c) As part of the commitment to review the Risk and Opportunity Management 

Framework (that was last reviewed in 2018), officers informed that they would 
welcome input and contributions from interested Members. 

 
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the current Strategic Risk Register has been considered and the Committee 

RECOMMEND that the Climate Change & Biodiversity Emergency be added to the 
Register; and 

 
2. That the intention be noted for the Strategic Risk profile of the Council and our 

adopted Risk and Opportunity Management Framework to be updated alongside 
the development of its new Corporate Strategy. 



 
 

7. Audit Committee Workplan 2023/24  
AG.7/23    

 Members were presented with a draft version of the Audit Committee Workplan for 
2023/24. 
 

 In consideration, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) By having the ability to set their own Work Programme, the Committee welcomed 

the fact that it would have the opportunity to consider draft key project business 
cases prior to their consideration by the Executive; 

 
(b) Members supported the proposal of the lead Executive Member for Governance 

to establish a Freeport Task and Finish Group.  Whilst the scope and terms of 
reference of the review would be approved at the first Group meeting, it was 
agreed by the Committee that: 

 
o the Group membership would consist of: Cllrs Bonham; Hancock; Nix; 

Presswell and Yardy; and 
o the concluding report of the Group should be presented to the Committee 

meeting to be held on 28 September 2023, with the Workplan being updated 
accordingly. 

   
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 That the Committee Workplan 2023/24 (as set out within the published agenda papers) 
be formally adopted, subject to a Freeport Task and Finish Group (comprising of Cllrs 
Bonham, Hancock, Nix, Presswell and Yardy) being established that would be tasked 
with presenting its concluding report to the Committee meeting to be held on 28 
September 2023. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


